

ASX Release / Media Release

24 September 2013

S&P CREDIT RATING UPGRADE

Mirvac Group ("Mirvac") [ASX: MGR] is pleased to announce Standard & Poor's credit rating agency has upgraded Mirvac's credit rating to 'BBB+' from 'BBB'.

Mirvac's CEO & Managing Director, Susan Lloyd-Hurwitz said that it was a positive achievement and is a validation of Mirvac's strategy and its commitment to strengthening the Group's financial risk profile.

"We have successfully completed a number of capital management initiatives over the past 12 months placing Mirvac in a strong position to continue to meet our strategic objectives.

"This upgrade enables us to continue to diversify Mirvac's sources of debt and lengthen its weighted average debt maturity profile, further enhancing the Group's robust capital position."

Please refer to the attached release by Standard & Poor's.

Further information:

Media enquiries: Marie Festa Group Executive, External Affairs +61 2 9080 8956

Investor enquiries: Jessica O'Brien Group General Manager, Investor Relations +61 2 9080 8458



RatingsDirect[®]

Research Update:

Mirvac Group Long-Term Rating Raised To 'BBB+' From 'BBB', Short-Term 'A-2' Rating Affirmed, Outlook Stable

Primary Credit Analyst:

Craig W Parker, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2073; craig.parker@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Paul Draffin, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2122; paul.draffin@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Mirvac Group Long-Term Rating Raised To 'BBB+' From 'BBB', Short-Term 'A-2' Rating Affirmed, Outlook Stable

Overview

- We believe that Mirvac Group can sustain a more-conservative financial profile of maintaining funds from operations (FFO) to debt at more than 15%, an EBITDA interest cover (including capitalized interest) of greater than 3x, and debt-to-debt plus equity at about 30% or less.
- We believe that the group will maintain an average EBIT contribution of 70% from its investment assets and 30% from development assets over the medium to long term.
- As a result, we have raised the long-term rating to 'BBB+' from 'BBB', and affirmed the 'A-2' short-term rating. The outlook is stable.

Rating Action

On Sept. 24, 2013, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its long-term rating on Mirvac Group to 'BBB+' from 'BBB', and affirmed the short-term 'A-2' rating. The outlook is stable.

Rationale

The upgrade reflects Mirvac's strengthened financial risk profile and our view that management remains committed to maintaining a financial risk profile consistent with a 'BBB+' rating through the property cycle.

In our view, Mirvac's business risk profile is "satisfactory". We expect that through the property cycle Mirvac's management will seek to maintain 80% of its invested capital in passive investment assets, with the remaining 20% tied to active assets. We believe that this translates into the group maintaining an average EBIT contribution of 70% from its investment assets and 30% from development assets. At June 30, 2013, the split was 81% passive and 19% active. In addition, the group expects to continue to recycle capital through the business by introducing new capital partners. The predominantly equity-funded purchase of seven office assets from GE Real Estate is consistent with management's intention to fund long-term core assets with equity, and ensure that it retains debt capacity to execute on its growth strategy.

The rating anticipates that Mirvac will maintain its portfolio weighting to 'A' grade central business district (CBD) and non-CBD office assets, as it is

a sector that Mirvac feels it has a competitive advantage. However, the company believes that it does not enjoy a similar competitive advantage in retail property and will look to exit secondary assets within sub-optimal markets. Further, it believes that it enjoys a niche competitive advantage in the industrial property sector, despite its smaller size and scale. Within the residential division, Mirvac believes that it has a competitive advantage in apartment construction in metropolitan activity centers and inner ring and masterplanned communities in infill ring locations. The group expects to wind down its business comprising apartments outside the infill ring and masterplanned communities in rural and regional locations. We believe that Mirvac will take some time to successfully execute on this strategy, but we believe the approach will support the group's satisfactory business risk profile.

At June 30, 2013, the investment portfolio had maintained an occupancy rate of 97.9% by area and a weighted average lease expiry of 5.1 years by income. The investment portfolio achieved a 3.5% like-for-like net operating income growth, driven by the office portfolio that grew at 3.9%. The sub-regional shopping centers recorded an improving moving annual turnover growth of 4.9%, and the tenant occupancy costs averaged 15.7%. Although residential development remains a key part of the group's strategy, returns from this business have recently been lackluster. Supporting our assessment of the business prospects for this division is the strategy of maintaining a high level of pre-sales. The division had exchanged contracts of A\$1,005.4 million at June 30, 2013, with about 65.4% of the development EBIT contribution for fiscal 2014 being certain.

In our view, Mirvac's financial profile is "modest". The group is generating solid earnings from its investment portfolio, while reducing interest expenses due to the termination of its high-cost interest rate hedges and keeping debt levels in check with the equity funding used to fund the majority of the GE portfolio acquisition. In the short term, we expect that the lower margin residential developments will be sold into flat markets that will temper the profitability of the group. However, in the longer term, we expect its development division to increase earnings and returns on capital, tempered by its inherent exposure to property cycles.

Mirvac has refined its balance-sheet gearing (net debt-to-total tangible assets ratio) target to set the maximum level up to 30%, an increase from its previous level of 25%. We believe that management's intention will be to operate at around the mid-point of its target gearing range of 20%-to-30%, and that any spike in gearing to the upper end of that range would only be undertaken in combination with a plan to reduce debt levels in a timely manner. We believe that this gearing policy is consistent with a 'BBB+' rating. Mirvac has reduced its investments in leveraged joint ventures and associates that had previously inflated their pro-rata look-through gearing, and we expect that the quantum of pro-rata debt will not be material. At June 30, 2013, Mirvac's balance-sheet gearing (net debt-to-net tangible assets) was 23.6% and look-through gearing was 24.4%. At peak gearing levels, we expect that Mirvac's FFO to total debt to be maintained at more than 15% and EBITDA

interest cover (including capitalized interest) to be maintained above 3x. In fiscal 2013, the FFO-to-debt was 16.5% and EBITDA interest cover was 3.9x.

Liquidity

We consider Mirvac's liquidity to be "strong", as defined in our criteria. We expect that over the next 12 months, the sources of funds will exceed the uses by more than 1.5x and this measure will remain above 1x over the next 24 months. We also expect that Mirvac will achieve positive sources-less-uses in the short term, even if EBITDA were to fall by 30%. The group targets a weighted-average debt maturity of greater than 3.5 years, and at June 30, 2013, this was 3.8 years.

Principal liquidity sources:

- A\$126.4 million cash balance;
- A\$677.9 million of undrawn committed bank facilities of greater than one year; and
- FFO of A\$377.7 million in fiscal 2013.

Principal liquidity uses:

- The next sizable debt maturity is a domestic medium-term note issue of A\$200 million, due in March 2015;
- The dividend in 2014 will be about 80% of the group's operating profit; and
- Capital commitments for the developments underway.

Covenants

The group retains adequate headroom within all financial covenants, in our opinion. Mirvac's financial covenants include EBITDA interest cover (excluding capitalized interest) of more than 2.25x, and gearing (total liabilities to total tangible assets) of less than 55%. At June 30, 2013, the ratios were greater than 5.0x and 35.2% respectively.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that the group's diverse investment portfolio, long-term lease-expiry profile, and moderate financial policies should temper the risks associated with the group's development activities and underpin rating stability at the 'BBB+' rating level. A financial profile consistent with the 'BBB+' long-term rating would include a prudent liquidity profile, fully adjusted FFO to total debt above 15%, EBITDA interest cover (including capitalized interest) at greater than 3x or more, and debt-to-debt plus equity at about 30%. Furthermore, we would expect these earnings-based metrics to exceed these levels in periods of buoyant property-development earnings.

Downward rating pressure could arise if Mirvac undertakes significant debt-funded acquisitions or faces operational underperformance that causes FFO to debt to be sustained at less than 15% or EBITDA interest cover below 3x.

The rating may also be pressured if Mirvac materially dilutes the quality of its asset base through the acquisition of lower-quality assets, or generates more than 30% of annual group EBIT from property development on a sustained basis.

Upward rating pressure could emerge if the group can sustain a materially more-conservative financial profile, which would include FFO to debt sustained comfortably at more than 20%, or if the group's earnings mix permanently shifts toward a materially higher proportion of investment income.

Related Criteria And Research

- Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities And Insurers, Nov. 13, 2012
- Methodology: Business Risk/Financial Risk Matrix Expanded, Sept. 18, 2012
- Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Sept. 28, 2011
- Key Credit Factors: Global Criteria For Rating Real Estate Companies, June 21, 2011
- 2008 Corporate Criteria: Analytical Methodology, April 15, 2008
- 2008 Corporate Criteria: Ratios And Adjustments, April 15, 2008
- 2008 Corporate Criteria: Rating Each Issue, April 15, 2008
- 2008 Corporate Criteria: Commercial Paper, April 15, 2008

Ratings List

Upgraded

To From Mirvac Group Finance Ltd.

Senior Unsecured BBB+ BBB

Mirvac Group Funding Ltd.

Senior Unsecured BBB+ BBB

Upgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action; Ratings Affirmed

To From

Mirvac Group

Mirvac Property Trust

Corporate Credit Rating BBB+/Stable/A-2 BBB/Positive/A-2

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com and at www.spcapitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Standard & Poor's (Australia) Pty. Ltd. holds Australian financial services licence number 337565 under the Corporations Act 2001. Standard & Poor's

Research Update: Mirvac Group Long-Term Rating Raised To 'BBB+' From 'BBB', Short-Term 'A-2' Rating Affirmed, Outlook Stable

credit ratings and related research are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client (as defined in Chapter 7 of the Corporations Act).

Copyright © 2013 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

McGRAW-HILL